OP \$590.00 330976

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM513667

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Phoenix Life Insurance Company		10/09/2018	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nassau Life Insurance Company	
Street Address:	1 AMERICAN ROW H-11W	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06102	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3309769	
Serial Number:	87845269	NASSAU MYANNUITY
Serial Number:	87833302	NASSAU MYANNUITY 5X
Serial Number:	87833314	NASSAU MYANNUITY 7X
Serial Number:	87845297	NASSAU MYANNUITY
Registration Number:	4769659	PHOENIX PERSONAL RETIREMENT CHOICE
Registration Number:	2399281	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	3309770	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	4713986	PHOENIX SAFE HARBOR TERM
Registration Number:	4502477	PHOENIX REMEMBRANCE LIFE
Registration Number:	4397033	PHOENIX PERSONAL PROTECTION CHOICE
Registration Number:	4246807	INCOME STRATEGY: TOMORROW
Registration Number:	4385059	INCOME ENHANCER PLUS
Registration Number:	4310114	PROTECTED SOLUTIONS ANNUITY
Registration Number:	3557459	PHOENIX BENEFIT CHOICE VUL
Registration Number:	2462266	PHOENIX ESTATE LEGACY
Registration Number:	2101683	FLEX EDGE SUCCESS
Registration Number:	2007929	THE BIG EDGE CHOICE
Registration Number:	1880855	THE BIG EDGE PLUS
	•	TRADEMARK

900489042 REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0188

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1876085	GROUP STRATEGIC EDGE
Registration Number:	1868985	JOINT EDGE
Registration Number:	1487793	THE PHOENIX
Registration Number:	1487792	THE PHOENIX EDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127909200

Email: trademark@cll.com, rxa@cll.com

Correspondent Name: Eric J. Shimanoff
Address Line 1: 114 West 47th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-1525

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric J. Shimanoff
SIGNATURE:	/Eric J. Shimanoff/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page1.tif source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page2.tif source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page3.tif source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page4.tif source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page5.tif source=Phoenix Life Insurance - name change#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0189

SHORT CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

It is hereby certified that the attached copy of Certificate of Amended and Restated Charter of Phoenix Life Insurance Company, of East Greenbush, New York, changing the name of the company to Nassau Life Insurance Company, as approved by this Department, October 10, 2018, pursuant to Section 1208 of the New York Insurance Law,

has been compared with the original on file in this Department and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of said original.



In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of this Department at the City of Albany, this 10th day of October, 2018.

athleen Granderat

Kathleen Granderath Special Deputy Superintendent

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0190

AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER OF PHOENIX LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Under Section 1208 of the Insurance Law of the State of New York and Section 807 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York

The undersigned, Phillip J. Gass, being the Chief Executive Officer of Phoenix Life Insurance Company and, Kostas Cheliotis, being the Secretary, Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel of Phoenix Life Insurance Company, do hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Phoenix Life Insurance Company.
- 2. The Charter was last amended and filed with the New York State Department of Financial Services on October 22, 2009. The Charter was originally filed on March 1, 1864.
- 3. The Charter is hereby amended and restated to effect the following amendments and changes:
 - a. Article I is amended to change the name of the corporation from Phoenix Life Insurance Company to Nassau Life Insurance Company.
- 4. This Amended and Restated Charter was approved and authorized by a vote of at least a majority of the Board of Directors on February 22, 2018, in accordance with Section 1208 (c) of Article 12 of the New York State Insurance Law.
- 5. The text of the Charter of Phoenix Life Insurance Company is hereby amended and restated as follows:

AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER

NASSAU LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CORPORATE NAME

Article I. The name of the Corporation shall hereafter be "Nassau Life Insurance Company". The Corporation shall be a continuation of the corporate existence of Phoenix Life Insurance Company, previously named Phoenix Home Life Mutual Insurance Company, which previously converted from a mutual life insurance company to a stock insurance company pursuant to Section 7312 of the Insurance Law of the State of New York. All references herein to the Insurance Law of the State of New York shall, to the extent applicable, be deemed to include any regulations promulgated thereunder.

1

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

Article II. The Corporation shall have a principal office in the County of Rensselaer in the State of New York.

MEETINGS OF THE SHAREHOLDERS

Article III. The Annual Meeting of the shareholders of the Company for the transaction of such business as the Board of Directors shall from time to time prescribe, shall be held on the third Monday of April or within sixty (60) days thereafter, as the Board of Directors may determine, either within or without the State of New York, as may be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors and set forth in the notice or waiver of notice of the meeting. If the Board of Directors determines that the Annual Meeting shall be held on a date other than the third Monday of April, it shall notify the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York of the date of the Annual Meeting at least 60 days prior to the meeting. Special meetings of shareholders may be called at any time at the direction of the Chairperson or, in the event of his or her absence or disability, the Vice Chairperson or, in the event of his or her absence or disability, the Chief Executive Officer and shall be called at any time in accordance with the vote of the Directors, or at the written request of any three (3) of them.

BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION

Article IV. The business of the Corporation and the kinds of insurance to be undertaken by it are:

"life insurance" meaning every insurance upon the lives of human beings, and every insurance appertaining thereto, including the granting of endowment benefits, additional benefits in the event of death by accident, additional benefits to safeguard the contract from lapse, accelerated payments of part or all of the death benefit or a special surrender value upon diagnosis (a) of terminal illness defined as a life expectancy of twelve months or less, or (b) of a medical condition requiring extraordinary medical care or treatment regardless of life expectancy, or upon (c) certification by a licensed health care practitioner of any condition which requires continuous care for the remainder of the insured's life in an eligible facility or at home when the insured is chronically ill as defined by Section 7702(B) of the Internal Revenue Code and regulations thereunder, provided the accelerated payments qualify under Section 101(g)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and all other applicable sections of federal law in order to maintain favorable tax treatment or provide a special surrender value, upon total and permanent disability of the insured, and optional modes of settlement of proceeds. "Life insurance" also includes additional benefits to safeguard the contract against lapse in the event of unemployment of the insured. Amounts paid the insurer for life insurance and proceeds applied under optional modes of settlement or under dividend options may

2

be allocated by the insurer to one or more separate accounts pursuant to Section 4240 of the Insurance Law;

- (2) "annuities" meaning all agreements to make periodical payments for a period certain or where the making or continuance of all or some of a series of such payments, or the amount of any such payment, depending upon the continuance of human life, except payments made under the authority of paragraph one hereof. Amounts paid to the insurer to provide annuities and proceeds applied under optional modes of settlement or under dividend options may be allocated by the insurer to one or more separate accounts pursuant to Section 4240 of the Insurance Law; and
- (3) "accidental and health insurance" meaning (a) insurance against death or personal injury by accident or by any specified kind or kinds of accident and insurance against sickness, ailment or bodily injury, including insurance providing disability benefits pursuant to article nine of the workers' compensation law, except as specified in item (b) hereof; and (b) non-cancelable disability insurance, meaning insurance against disability resulting from sickness, ailment or bodily injury (but excluding insurance solely against accidental injury) under any contract which does not give the insurer the option to cancel or otherwise terminate the contract at or after one year from its effective date or renewal date;

as authorized by and under Charter and Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Section 1113(a) of the Insurance Law of the State of New York; and the Corporation is specifically empowered to accept and to cede reinsurance of any such risks or hazards. The Corporation may undertake such other reinsurance business as may be permitted to it by Section 1114 of said Insurance Law and such other kinds of business as permitted under Section 4205 of said Insurance Law. The Corporation shall also have the power and authority to provide general investment advisory and financial management services and to conduct and carry on any other kind or kinds of business permitted to be conducted by stock life insurance companies under the Insurance Law of the State of New York, and to invest in affiliated entities to the extent permitted by said Insurance Law, as well as the general rights, powers and privileges now or hereafter granted by the Insurance Law of the State of New York or any other law applicable to stock life insurance companies having power to do the kinds of business herein above referred to and any and all other rights, powers and privileges of the Corporation as the same may now or hereafter be declared by applicable law.

The Corporation may exercise such powers outside New York to the extent permitted by the laws of the particular jurisdiction. Policies or other contracts may be issued stipulated to be participating or non-participating; and they may be with or without seal.

Article V. The amount of capital of the Corporation shall be TEN MILLION DOLLARS (\$10,000,000.00), consisting of 10,000 shares of common stock with a par value of ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000.00) per share.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Article VI. The care and direction of the affairs, business and property of the Corporation shall be vested in a Board of Directors consisting of not fewer than seven (7) nor more than thirty (30) directors, as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors. In no case, shall a decrease in the number of Directors shorten the term of any incumbent Director.

Each Director shall be at least eighteen (18) years of age and at all times the majority shall be citizens and residents of the United States. Not fewer than one (1) Director shall be a resident of the State of New York.

The Board of Directors will have the power to make from time to time such bylaws, rules and regulations for the transaction of business of the Corporation and the conduct of its affairs, not inconsistent with this Charter and the laws of the State of New York, as may be deemed expedient, and to amend or repeal such bylaws, rules and regulations.

ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Article VII. The Directors of the Corporation shall be elected by the shareholders as prescribed by law and the bylaws of the Corporation. The officers of the Corporation shall be elected or appointed by the Board of Directors.

An annual election of Directors shall be held on such date and at such time each year as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine, which election shall be at the home office of the Corporation in the manner prescribed by law, and the Directors so elected shall hold office for one year and until their respective successors shall have been elected and qualified. The Directors shall be chosen and elected by the plurality of the whole number of shares voted.

Vacancies on the Board of Directors, including vacancies resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors, shall be filled by the Board of Directors.

PERPETUAL DURATION

Article VIII. The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Article IX. No Director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its shareholders or any of its policyholders for damages for any breach of duty as a Director, provided, however, that the foregoing provision shall not eliminate or limit (i) the liability of a Director if judgment or other final adjudication adverse to the Director establishes that the Director personally gained in fact a financial profit or other advantage to which he or she was not

 $lawboard/by laws/CHARTER-NLIC\ (4-18-18). doc$

TRADEMARK REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0194 legally entitled or that the Director's acts or omissions were in bad faith or involved intentional misconduct or were acts or omissions (a) which the Director knew or reasonably should have known violated the Insurance Law of the State of New York, or (b) which violated a specific standard of care impose on Directors directly, and not by reference, by a provision of the Insurance Law of the State of New York, or (c) which constituted a knowing violation of any other law; or (ii) the liability of a Director for any act or omission prior to the adoption of this Article IX.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed this Amended and Restated Charter this 9th day of October, 2018 and we affirm the statements made herein are true under penalties of perjury.

President

Secretary